

No. 18-1028

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF NORTH CAROLINA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF 18 STATES AND THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
*Attorney General of Oregon*  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN\*  
*Solicitor General*  
PEENESH SHAH  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
1162 Court Street NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Phone: (503) 378-4402  
benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us

\*Counsel of Record  
(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Failing to honor the promise of risk-corridor payments will significantly and adversely affect the insurance markets in many states. ....	3
B. The court of appeals erred in concluding that Congress reneged on its promise of risk-corridor payments through appropriations riders. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>First Priority Life Ins. Co., et al. v. United States</i> , No. 16-587C (Ct. Fed. Cl. Oct. 14, 2016) .....	7
<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , No. 16-259C (Fed. Cl.) .....	8
<i>In the Matter of Moda Health Plan, Inc.</i> , No. INS 16-13-002, Consent Order (Or. Dep't of Consumer & Bus. Servs. Feb. 6, 2016).....	6
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	10

### Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

15 U.S.C. § 1011 .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1012(a) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 18011 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(C) .....	4
Or. Laws 2003, ch. 748, § 7 .....	4
Or. Laws 2011, ch. 500, § 24 .....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 743.766 (2009) .....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 743.766 (2013) .....	4

**Other Authorities**

Rule 37.2(a) ..... 2  
S. 2214, 113th Cong. (2014)..... 10
